Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

ALEXANDRA’S CAFÉ, INC., d/b/a
)
BOOGIE CAFÉ,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1401 LC



)

SUPERVISOR OF ALCOHOL AND
)

TOBACCO CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Alexandra’s Café, Inc., d/b/a Boogie Café (“the Café”) is not subject to discipline because the Supervisor of Alcohol and Tobacco Control (“the Supervisor”) failed to prove that its employees sold intoxicating liquor to a minor.
Procedure


On October 22, 2004, the Café filed an appeal of the Supervisor’s decision to suspend its license for two counts of unlawful sale of intoxicating liquor or supplying intoxicating liquor to a minor.  On March 4, 2005, we held a hearing on the appeal.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  Thomas Hearne, with Hearne & Pivac, represented the Café.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 20, 2005, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Alexandras Café, Inc., does business as Boogie Café, 321 South Avenue,
 Springfield, Greene County, Missouri.  The Café has a retail liquor by the drink license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. On April 23, 2004, 18-year-old Meggan Kolar,
 a cadet with the Springfield Police Department, presented her correct Missouri identification to the Café’s door man.  She was allowed to enter the Café.
3. On April 23, 2004, two Café employees sold beer (a Bud Light) to Kolar.
4. The Café had procedures in place, including employee training programs, to prevent sale to a minor.  The Café owner discharged the door man who had been on duty April 23, 2004, and the bartender and bartender/manager who sold the beer to Kolar.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this appeal.  Section 311.691.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the Café’s employee committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence – whether it was more probable than not that a specific event occurred.  Id.

The Supervisor argues that there is cause for discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, which states:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder 
has . . . violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person[.]
The Supervisor alleges that the Café’s employees violated § 311.310, which states:
Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor . . . .

Under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1), the Café is responsible for the acts of its employees.


At the hearing, the parties stipulated that what Kolar purchased was beer,
 but not all beer is intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.310 prohibits the sale of intoxicating liquor to minors.  Intoxicating liquor is defined at § 311.020:

The term “intoxicating liquor” as used in this chapter, shall mean and include alcohol . . . containing in excess of one-half of one percent by volume except for nonintoxicating beer as defined in section 312.010, RSMo.  All beverages having an alcoholic content of less than one-half of one percent by volume shall be exempt from the provisions of this chapter, but subject to inspection as provided by sections 196.365 to 196.445, RSMo.


Section 312.020 defines some beer as “nonintoxicating” beer.  The distinction is based on the alcohol content of the beverage.  When a percentage of alcohol is an element of the violation alleged, the Supervisor must prove that element.  State v. Perkins, 773 S.W.2d 237 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989); State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 20-21 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), rev’d on other grounds, 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. 1958).
  There are many ways to prove alcohol content.  They include testimony on alcohol content, chemical analysis, the label on the can or bottle, and sales 
records.  Nothing in the testimony, the stipulation or the police records
 offered in this case proves to us that the beer sold to Kolar was intoxicating liquor.  While the technical rules of evidence do not apply in a contested case, we must apply the fundamental rules of evidence.  Lagud v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’rs, 136 S.W.3d 786, 792 (Mo. banc 2004).

Alcohol content is an element of the Supervisor’s burden of proof.  Nothing in the record establishes the beer’s alcohol content.  This record contains no evidence on which we can base a finding that the Café’s employee sold something in violation of § 311.310.  

The Supervisor failed to prove that the Café is subject to discipline under § 311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004, for violating §311.310.
Summary


The Café is not subject to discipline under §311.680, RSMo Supp. 2004.

SO ORDERED on July 26, 2005.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�This is the address in the police report.  (Resp. Ex. C.)  The Director mailed his violation letters to South Street.  (Answer Exs. A and B.)





	�“Meggan Kolar” is the spelling used in the police report.  At the hearing, counsel spelled her name “Megan Kollar.”





	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Tr. at 5.  The parties also agreed that the police report could be admitted for the truth of the matters asserted.  Id.





	�This is consistent with our decisions in Deal v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 04-1357 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n May 23, 2005), and New Haus Properties v. Supervisor of Liquor Control, No. 04-0247 LC (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 18, 2005).


	�The police report contains multiple references to the fact that a minor was sold beer - a Bud Light.  The report contains chain of custody information and indicates that an officer poured a sample of the beer into an alcohol sample container to be logged into the Property Room as evidence.  We were not given results of any tests performed on the sample.
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